Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

1200 King County Courth
¢ KING COUNTY
m Seattle, WA 98104
i Signature Report
King County 9 p

R&R

Proposed No. BOH24-02.2 Sponsors
A RULE AND REGULATION relating to annual
operating permit fees for solid waste disposal sites,
collection/transportation vehicles, biomedical waste
transporters and biomedical waste storage/treatment sites;
amending R&R 03-06, Section 2 (part), as amended, and
BOH 2.14.020, and repealing R&R 05-05, Section 134,
and BOH 10.05.050; enacted pursuant to RCW 70.05.060
and 70A.205.100, including the latest amendments or
revisions thereto.
BE IT ADOPTED BY THE KING COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH:
SECTION 1. R&R 03-06, Section 2 (part), as amended, and BOH 2.14.020 are
each hereby amended to read as follows:
Annual (new and renewal) operating permit fees.
Annual (New and Renewal) Operating Permit Fees.
The permit fees for solid waste disposal sites, collection/transportation vehicles,
biomedical waste transporters and biomedical waste storage/treatment sites subject to the
fee requirements of BOH Title 10 shall be the annual fees set forth ((belew:)) in Table

2.14-1, except that an applicant for an annual permit for a solid waste handling facility or

collection/transportation vehicle commencing operation on or after January 1 shall pay

the applicable permit base fee prorated to a quarterly schedule as specified in Table 2.14-

1



Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

R&R

1. This proration of annual permit base fees does not apply to any applicant renewing a

solid waste handling facility permit issued during the preceding permit year. For the

purposes of this section, "permit year" means the period of twelve consecutive months

commencing January 1 and ending December 31. All annual permits issued under this

section expire on December 31 following the date of issuance. An applicant for annual

permit renewal shall pay one-hundred percent of the applicable annual permit base fee,

additional fees for hours of service beyond the base fee amount, and all applicable late

fees under BOH 2.06.030.

Table 2.14-1

Solid Waste Handling Facility Cateqgories and Permit Fees

A. Municipal landfill $369.60 base fee plus
tonnage fee as cited in BOH 2.14.040.

B. Limited purpose landfill $6,837.60 base fee
Each additional hour over 37 hours of
service, no to exceed 60 hours at
$184.80/hour ($11,088.00).

C. Inert landfill $7,946.40 base fee
Each additional hour over 43 hours of
service, not to exceed 60 hours at
$184.80/hour ($11,088.00).

D. Compost facility:

1. Yard debris facility $21,436.80

Each additional hour over 116 hours of




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

R&R

2. Facilities composting

other feedstocks

E. Transfer station

F. Permanent MRW collection

and storage facility

G. Material recovery and

recycling facility

H. Energy recovery and

incineration facility

I. Closed landfill site

service at $184.80/hour.

$5,544.00

Each additional hour over 30 hours of
service, not to exceed 49.5 hours at
$184.80/hour ($9,147.60).

$6,837.60

Each additional hour over 37 hours of
service, not to exceed 52.5 hours at
$184.80/hour ($9,702.00).

$6,837.60

Each additional hour over 37 hours of
service, not to exceed 73.5 hours at
$184.80/hour ($13,582.80).
$9,055.20

Each additional hour over 49 hours of
service, not to exceed 42 hours at
$184.80/hour ($7,761.60).

$5,544.00

Each additional hour over 30 hours of
service, not to exceed 42 hours at
$184.80/hour ($7,761.60).

$6,837.60

Each additional hour over 37 hours of




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

7

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

R&R

J. Solid waste drop box

K. Land application

L. Collection/transportation
vehicle

M. Biomedical waste transporter

N. Other solid waste facility
(includes biomedical waste

storage/treatment sites)

O. Storage/treatment piles

service, not to exceed 48 hours at
$184.80/hour ($8,870.40).

$4,804.80

Each additional hour over 26 hours of
service, not to exceed 33 hours at
$184.80/hour ($6,098.40).

$4,435.20

Each additional hour over 24 hours of
service, not to exceed 27 hours at
$184.80/hour ($4,986.60).

$500.00 per vehicle location

plus $30.00 for each vehicle.
$1,478.40

Each additional hour over 8 hours of
service at $184.80/hour.

$2,412.00

Each additional hour over 12 hours of
service, not to exceed 18 hours at
$184.80/hour ($3,326.40).

$3,326.40

Each additional hour over 18 hours of
service, not to exceed 27 hours at

$184.80/hour ($4,989.60).




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

R&R

P. Surface impoundments

and tanks

Q. Review fees for facilities
providing notification of
exemption from solid waste
handling permitting, or other
reporting in accordance with
BOH chapter 10.12:

1. Composting facilities

2. Material recovery and

recycling facilities

$4,804.80
Each additional hour over 26 hours of
service, not to exceed 33 hours at

$184.80/hour ($6,098.40).

$739.20

Each additional hour over 4 hours
at $184.80/hour

(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
WAC 173-350-220(({b¢b)))(2), for
permit exemption requirements).
$739.20

Each additional hour over 4 hours at
$184.80/hour

(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
WAC 173-350-210(2) ((and

173-350-316(2))), for permit

exemption requirements.)




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

R&R
113 3. Storage/treatment piles $739.20
114 Each additional hour over 4 hours
115 at $184.80/hour
116 (See BOH chapter 10.12, under
117 WAC 173-350-320(()¢e)))(2), for
118 permit exemption requirements).
119 4. Energy recovery and $739.20
120 incineration facilities Each additional hour over 4 hours
121 at $184.80/hour
122 (See BOH chapter 10.12, under
123 WAC 173-350-240((()e)))(2), for
124 permit exemption requirements).
125 5. Limited moderate risk $739.20
126 waste facilities Each additional hour over 4 hours
127 at $184.80/hour
128 (See BOH chapter 10.12, under
129 WAC 173-350-360((€3)))(2), for
130 permit exemption requirements).
131 6. Mobile systems and collection events:
132 a. Collection events $739.20
133 Each additional hour over 4 hours
134 at $184.80/hour
135 (See BOH chapter 10.12, under




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

R&R

b. Mobile systems

R. Annual permit base fee proration for

solid waste handling facilities and

collection/transportation vehicles

commencing operation on or after

January 1

1. Commencing operation on or

WAC 173-350-360(2), for permit

exemption requirements).

$3,696.00

Each additional hour over 20 hours at
$184.80/hour

(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
WAC 173-350-360(2), for permit

exemption requirements).

One-hundred percent of

after January 1 but before April 1

the applicable annual

2. Commencing operation on or

after April 1 but before July 1

3. Commencing operation on or

after July 1 but before October 1

permit base fee

Seventy-five percent of

the applicable annual

permit base fee

Fifty percent of

the applicable annual

4. Commencing operation on or

permit base fee

Twenty-five percent of




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

R&R
159 after October 1 but before the applicable annual
160 January 1 permit base fee
161 SECTION 2. R&R 05-05, Section 134, and BOH 10.05.050 are each hereby

162  repealed.

163 SECTION 3. Severability. If any provision of this rule or its application to any




Docusign Envelope ID: 15E713FB-BEA4-46AA-96C6-FDF7F00D2BC3

R&R

164  person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the rule or the application of the

165  provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

R&R was introduced on and passed as amended by the Board of Health on 7/18/2024,

by the following vote:

Yes: 5 - Bardn, Dunn, Kettle, Mosqueda and Sweet
Excused: 3 - Hollingsworth, Koellen, Nelson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Melani Hay

KING COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

DocuSigned by:
qum I‘/U)S»vah

ADD2DCD9E4B3430...

8DETBB375AD3422—

Melani Hay, Clerk of the Board

Attachments: None

Teresa Mosqueda, Chair




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 15E713FBBEA446AA96C6FDF7F00D2BC3
Subject: Complete with Docusign: R&R 24-02 version 2 for DocuSign.docx

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 9

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 2
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original

7/18/2024 3:16:13 PM
Security Appliance Status: Connected
Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Signer Events

Teresa Mosqueda
teresa.mosqueda@kingcounty.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 7/18/2024 3:20:51 PM
ID: 6d84b1c0-899b-4e34-92a4-a5fd39992b2¢c

Melani Hay
melani.hay@kingcounty.gov
Clerk of the Council

King County Council

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 9/30/2022 11:27:12 AM
ID: 639a6b47-a4ff-458a-8ae8-c9251b7d1alf

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events
Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Holder: Melani Hay

Melani.Hay@kingcounty.gov

Pool: FedRamp
Pool: King County-Council

Sighature

DocuSigned by:

Tunsa Masqueda

ADD2DCD9E4B3430...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 73.83.167.10

DocuSigned by:
E’h&w& Hay

8DE1BB375AD3422

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status
Status
Signhature
Sighature

Status

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Melani Hay

401 5TH AVE

SEATTLE, WA 98104
Melani.Hay@kingcounty.gov
IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM
Viewed: 7/18/2024 3:20:51 PM
Signed: 7/18/2024 3:21:01 PM

Sent: 7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM

Resent: 7/18/2024 3:21:02 PM
Viewed: 7/18/2024 3:21:25 PM
Signed: 7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps



Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Envelope Updated
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamps

7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM
7/18/2024 3:18:49 PM
7/18/2024 3:21:25 PM
7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM
7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/24/2020 2:41:23 PM
Parties agreed to: Teresa Mosqueda, Melani Hay

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, King County-Department of 02 (we, us or Company) may be required by law
to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign
system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact King County-Department of 02:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov

To advise King County-Department of 02 of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us

at cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you must state: your
previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from
you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from King County-Department of 02

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and
in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with King County-Department of 02

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you
must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any
other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing
consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/quides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

« Until or unless you notify King County-Department of 02 as described above, you
consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided
or made available to you by King County-Department of 02 during the course of your
relationship with King County-Department of 02.


https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	R&R 24-02 version 2 for DocuSign.docx
	Summary



