Proposed No. BOH24-02.2

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104



R&R

Sponsors

1 A RULE AND REGULATION relating to annual 2 operating permit fees for solid waste disposal sites, 3 collection/transportation vehicles, biomedical waste 4 transporters and biomedical waste storage/treatment sites; 5 amending R&R 03-06, Section 2 (part), as amended, and 6 BOH 2.14.020, and repealing R&R 05-05, Section 134, 7 and BOH 10.05.050; enacted pursuant to RCW 70.05.060 8 and 70A.205.100, including the latest amendments or 9 revisions thereto. 10 BE IT ADOPTED BY THE KING COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH: 11 SECTION 1. R&R 03-06, Section 2 (part), as amended, and BOH 2.14.020 are 12 each hereby amended to read as follows: 13 Annual (new and renewal) operating permit fees. 14 Annual (New and Renewal) Operating Permit Fees. 15 The permit fees for solid waste disposal sites, collection/transportation vehicles, 16 biomedical waste transporters and biomedical waste storage/treatment sites subject to the 17 fee requirements of BOH Title 10 shall be the annual fees set forth ((below:)) in Table 2.14-1, except that an applicant for an annual permit for a solid waste handling facility or 18 19 collection/transportation vehicle commencing operation on or after January 1 shall pay 20 the applicable permit base fee prorated to a quarterly schedule as specified in Table 2.14

1. This proration of annual permit base fee	es does not apply to any applicant renewing a	
solid waste handling facility permit issued during the preceding permit year. For the		
purposes of this section, "permit year" mea	ns the period of twelve consecutive months	
commencing January 1 and ending December	ber 31. All annual permits issued under this	
section expire on December 31 following the	he date of issuance. An applicant for annual	
permit renewal shall pay one-hundred perce	ent of the applicable annual permit base fee,	
additional fees for hours of service beyond	the base fee amount, and all applicable late	
fees under BOH 2.06.030.		
<u>Table 2.14-1</u>		
Solid Waste Handling Facil	lity Categories and Permit Fees	
A. Municipal landfill	\$369.60 base fee plus	
	tonnage fee as cited in BOH 2.14.040.	
B. Limited purpose landfill	\$6,837.60 base fee	
	Each additional hour over 37 hours of	
	service, no to exceed 60 hours at	
	\$184.80/hour (\$11,088.00).	
C. Inert landfill	\$7,946.40 base fee	
	Each additional hour over 43 hours of	
	service, not to exceed 60 hours at	
	\$184.80/hour (\$11,088.00).	
D. Compost facility:		
1. Yard debris facility	\$21,436.80	
	Each additional hour over 116 hours of	

44		service at \$184.80/hour.
45	2. Facilities composting	\$5,544.00
46	other feedstocks	Each additional hour over 30 hours of
47		service, not to exceed 49.5 hours at
48		\$184.80/hour (\$9,147.60).
49	E. Transfer station	\$6,837.60
50		Each additional hour over 37 hours of
51		service, not to exceed 52.5 hours at
52		\$184.80/hour (\$9,702.00).
53	F. Permanent MRW collection	\$6,837.60
54	and storage facility	Each additional hour over 37 hours of
55		service, not to exceed 73.5 hours at
56		\$184.80/hour (\$13,582.80).
57	G. Material recovery and	\$9,055.20
58	recycling facility	Each additional hour over 49 hours of
59		service, not to exceed 42 hours at
60		\$184.80/hour (\$7,761.60).
61	H. Energy recovery and	\$5,544.00
62	incineration facility	Each additional hour over 30 hours of
63		service, not to exceed 42 hours at
64		\$184.80/hour (\$7,761.60).
65	I. Closed landfill site	\$6,837.60
66		Each additional hour over 37 hours of

67		service, not to exceed 48 hours at
68		\$184.80/hour (\$8,870.40).
69	J. Solid waste drop box	\$4,804.80
70		Each additional hour over 26 hours of
71		service, not to exceed 33 hours at
72		\$184.80/hour (\$6,098.40).
73	K. Land application	\$4,435.20
74		Each additional hour over 24 hours of
75		service, not to exceed 27 hours at
76		\$184.80/hour (\$4,986.60).
77	L. Collection/transportation	\$500.00 per vehicle location
78	vehicle	plus \$30.00 for each vehicle.
79	M. Biomedical waste transporter	\$1,478.40
80		Each additional hour over 8 hours of
81		service at \$184.80/hour.
82	N. Other solid waste facility	\$2,412.00
83	(includes biomedical waste	Each additional hour over 12 hours of
84	storage/treatment sites)	service, not to exceed 18 hours at
85		\$184.80/hour (\$3,326.40).
86	O. Storage/treatment piles	\$3,326.40
87		Each additional hour over 18 hours of
88		service, not to exceed 27 hours at
89		\$184.80/hour (\$4,989.60).

90	P. Surface impoundments	\$4,804.80
91	and tanks	Each additional hour over 26 hours of
92		service, not to exceed 33 hours at
93		\$184.80/hour (\$6,098.40).
94	Q. Review fees for facilities	
95	providing notification of	
96	exemption from solid waste	
97	handling permitting, or other	
98	reporting in accordance with	
99	BOH chapter 10.12:	
100	1. Composting facilities	\$739.20
101		Each additional hour over 4 hours
102		at \$184.80/hour
103		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
104		WAC 173-350-220(($\frac{(1)(b)}{(1)(b)}$))(2), for
105		permit exemption requirements).
106	2. Material recovery and	\$739.20
107	recycling facilities	Each additional hour over 4 hours at
108		\$184.80/hour
109		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
110		WAC 173-350-210(2) ((and
111		173-350-310(2))), for permit
112		exemption requirements.)

113	3. Storage/treatment piles	\$739.20
114		Each additional hour over 4 hours
115		at \$184.80/hour
116		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
117		WAC 173-350-320(($\frac{(1)(e)}{(1)(e)}$))(2), for
118		permit exemption requirements).
119	4. Energy recovery and	\$739.20
120	incineration facilities	Each additional hour over 4 hours
121		at \$184.80/hour
122		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
123		WAC 173-350-240(($\frac{(1)(e)}{(1)(e)}$))(2), for
124		permit exemption requirements).
125	5. Limited moderate risk	\$739.20
126	waste facilities	Each additional hour over 4 hours
127		at \$184.80/hour
128		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
129		WAC 173-350-360($((3))$)(2), for
130		permit exemption requirements).
131	6. Mobile systems and collection 6	events:
132	a. Collection events	\$739.20
133		Each additional hour over 4 hours
134		at \$184.80/hour
135		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under

136		WAC 173-350-360(2), for permit
137		exemption requirements).
138	b. Mobile systems	\$3,696.00
139		Each additional hour over 20 hours at
140		\$184.80/hour
141		(See BOH chapter 10.12, under
142		WAC 173-350-360(2), for permit
143		exemption requirements).
144	R. Annual permit base fee proration for	<u>r</u>
145	solid waste handling facilities and	
146	collection/transportation vehicles	
147	commencing operation on or after	
148	January 1	
149	1. Commencing operation on or	One-hundred percent of
150	after January 1 but before April	the applicable annual
151		permit base fee
152	2. Commencing operation on or	Seventy-five percent of
153	after April 1 but before July 1	the applicable annual
154		permit base fee
155	3. Commencing operation on or	Fifty percent of
156	after July 1 but before October 1	the applicable annual
157		permit base fee
158	4. Commencing operation on or	Twenty-five percent of

R&R

159	after October 1 but before	the applicable annual
160	January 1	permit base fee
161	SECTION 2. R&R 05-05, Section	134, and BOH 10.05.050 are each hereby
162	repealed.	
163	SECTION 3. Severability. If any	provision of this rule or its application to any

R&R

- person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the rule or the application of the
- provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

R&R was introduced on and passed as amended by the Board of Health on 7/18/2024, by the following vote:

Yes: 5 - Barón, Dunn, Kettle, Mosqueda and Sweet Excused: 3 - Hollingsworth, Koellen, Nelson

KING COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Docusigned by:
Tirusa Mosqueda

ADD2DCD9E4B3430...

Teresa Mosqueda, Chair

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Melani Hay

**BDE1BB375AD3422...

Melani Hay, Clerk of the Board

Attachments: None

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 15E713FBBEA446AA96C6FDF7F00D2BC3

Subject: Complete with Docusign: R&R 24-02 version 2 for DocuSign.docx

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 2

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Melani Hay 401 5TH AVE

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada) Melani.Hay@kingcounty.gov

IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Melani Hay Location: DocuSign

7/18/2024 3:16:13 PM Melani.Hay@kingcounty.gov Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp

Location: DocuSign Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: King County-Council

DocuSigned by:

Melani Hay

8DE1BB375AD3422.

tirisa Mosquida —ADD2DCD9E4B3430...

Signer Events Signature

Teresa Mosqueda teresa.mosqueda@kingcounty.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 73.83.167.10

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 7/18/2024 3:20:51 PM ID: 6d84b1c0-899b-4e34-92a4-a5fd39992b2c

melani.hay@kingcounty.gov

Clerk of the Council King County Council

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Melani Hay

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 9/30/2022 11:27:12 AM

ID: 639a6b47-a4ff-458a-8ae8-c9251b7d1a1f

Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

SEATTLE, WA 98104

Sent: 7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM Viewed: 7/18/2024 3:20:51 PM Signed: 7/18/2024 3:21:01 PM

Sent: 7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM Resent: 7/18/2024 3:21:02 PM Viewed: 7/18/2024 3:21:25 PM Signed: 7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 198.49.222.20

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	7/18/2024 3:17:34 PM
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	7/18/2024 3:18:49 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	7/18/2024 3:21:25 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM
Completed	Security Checked	7/18/2024 3:21:31 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure		

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, King County-Department of 02 (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact King County-Department of 02:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov

To advise King County-Department of 02 of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from King County-Department of 02

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with King County-Department of 02

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to cipriano.dacanay@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify King County-Department of 02 as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by King County-Department of 02 during the course of your relationship with King County-Department of 02.